

## LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW

**TERMINAL FEES** 

Price l	ist valid since 1st of July 2025 (All price net in PLN)			
The ba	is for charging for a shipment is the weight declared by the shipper on the AWB in the "Gross weight" field for each AWB.			
Charge	according to the base rates assigned to the type of shipment.			
-	cial shipments, charge according to the declared SHC code. In the case of several SHC codes, the highest rate will be adopted;			
percen	tage rates add up.			
_	NDLING			
1. ПА				
1.1	GENERAL CARGO Handling including mechanical loading <sup>1</sup>			
	1 - 100 kg	104,00		
	100 - 1000 kg	0,34 / kg + 70,00		
	> 1000 kg	0,24 / kg + 165,00		
1.2	SPECIAL CARGO Handling including mechanical loading <sup>1</sup>			
1.2.1	TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SHIPMENTS			
	1 - 100 kg	108,00		
	100 - 1000 kg	0,37 / kg + 72,00		
	> 1000 kg	0,26 / kg + 180,00		
1.2.2	LIVE ANIMALS (AVI)			
	1 - 100 kg	150,00		
	100 - 1000 kg	0,52 / kg + 98,00		
	> 1000 kg	0,37 / kg + 253,00		
		, , 5 ,		
1.2.3	DANGEROUS GOODS AS DEFINED BY IATA REGULATIONS This also applies to dangerous goods as defined by IATA regulations for which a Shipper's Declaration is not required.			
	1 - 100 kg	108,00		
	100 - 1000 kg	0,37 / kg + 72,00		
	> 1000 kg	0,26 / kg + 180,00		
1.2.4	VALUABLE CARGO (VAL)	+ 100% basic rates		
1.2.5	FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION	+ 50% basic rates		
1.2.6	HUMAN REMAINS (Transport of human remains in a coffin)	280,00		
1.3	SVC CARGO (FOR CARRIERS) FOR AIRLINES OR ENTITIES ACTING ON BEHALF OF AIRLINES The SVC shipment includes materials intended for thecurrent operational support of an airline, such as office supplies or promotional items. To qualify as an SVC shipment, the AWB must contain the SVC service code.	-20% from basic rates		
1.4	OTHER SPECIAL CARGO SAME AS PT. 1.1			
2. HA	NDLING – ADDITIONAL CHARGES TO THE STANDARD RATES			
2.1	EXPRESS SERVICE			
	Express release – release of a shipment out of order	+ 50% basic rates		
	The notification for the express release service should be sent to: import-cargo@lsas.aero or via the handling agent system			
	Express handling - preparation of the shipment for notification (within 3 hours of arrival), including release of the shipment out of order. If express handling service could not be performed, the express release service must be reported as a separate service.	+ 100 % basic rates		
	The notification for the express handling service should be sent to: exh-waw@lsas.aero or via the handling agent system at least 2 hours before the estimated time of arrival (ETA)			
2.2	ORDER FOR TRANSIT SERVICE UNDER T1 PROCEDURE, FOR AWB <sup>2</sup>	200,00		

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 **E-mail:** info-cargo@lsas.aero

LS Airport Services S.A. with its headquaters in Warsaw (02-159), at 2b J. Gordon Bennett Street, registered in the Register of Entrepreneur kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw in Warsaw, XIV Economic Department of the National Court Register, under KRS No. 0000355602 NIP: 5222949523 with share ranital and naidhir: PLN 40 440 020 00

## **E**CARGO

## LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW

**TERMINAL FEES** 

3.1 3.2	FREE OF CHARGE PERIOD FOR GENERAL CARGO AND CARGO NOT LISTED IN PT 3.2 FREE STORAGE PERIOD FOR SENSITIVE SHIPMENTS STORED IN TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED ROOMS, VALUABLE	3 days, excludi	ng day of arriva (ATA)	
3.2	·			
	CARGO AND LIVE ANIMALS			
	Valuable cargo (VAL)	4 hours after arrival(ATA		
	Live animals (AVI)	8 hours after arrival (ATA		
	Temperature-controlled shipments (including HUM, PER and PIL)	1 day, excluding day of a		
	Dangerous goods as defined by IATA Regulations This also applies to dangerous goods as defined by IATA Regulaions for which a Shiipper's Declaration is not required (DAN)	1 day, excludir	ng day of arrival	
	Dangerous goods with SHC - ELM, ELI (BAT)	2 days, excluding day of arriva		
3.3	STORAGE CHARGES Billing of storage fees for each commenced day	minimum	price per kg	
	General Cargo (GHC) and special cargo not listed below	104,00	0,55	
	Shipments stored in the controlled temperature rooms (including HUM, PER and PIL)	200,00	1,10	
	Dangerous goods (within the meaning of IATA regulations) Also applies for shipments within the meaning of IATA Regulations not requiring Shiipper's Declaration	200,00	1,10	
	Live animals (AVI) and shipments, subject to veterinary inspection (VET)	201,00	1,10	
	Weapons and ammunition (VUG)	450,00	1,10	
	Shipments stored in a valuable room (VAL)	450,00	1,61	
EKSPC	DRT			
4. HAN	NDLING			
4.1	<b>GENERAL CARGO</b> Handling including security control (issuing security status) and mechanical unloading <sup>3</sup>			
	0 - 300 kg		104,00	
	301 - 1000 kg		0,43 / kg	
	1001 - 3000 kg		0,38 / kg	
	3001 - 5000 kg		0,31 / kg	
	>5001 kg		0,28 / k <u>o</u>	
4.2	GENERAL CARGO WITH THE SECURITY STATUS ISSUED			
	0 - 300 kg		66,00	
	> 300 kg		0,17 / kg +15,00	
4.3	SPECIAL CARGO Handling including security control (issuing security status) and mechanical unloading <sup>3</sup>			
4.3.1	TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SHIPMENTS (including HUM, PER and PIL)			
	0 - 300 kg		108,00	
	301 - 1000 kg		0,45 / kg	
	1001 - 3000 kg		0,40 / kg	
	3001 - 5000 kg		0,35 / kg	
	>5001 kg		0,32 / kg	
4.3.2	LIVE ANIMALS (AVI)			
	1 - 100 kg		150,00	
	100 - 1000 kg	(	0,52 / kg + 98,00	

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 **E-mail:** info-cargo@lsas.aero

LS Airport Services S.A. with its headquaters in Warsaw (02-159), at 2b J. Gordon Bennett Street, registered in the Register of Entrepreneurs kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw in Warsaw, XIV Economic Department of the National Court Register, under KRS No. 000355602 MIP: 5222649523 with sbare capital and paid-in: PIM 40 440 020 00

# **E** CARGO

### LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW

**TERMINAL FEES** 

4.3.3	DANGEROUS GOODS AS DEFINED BY IATA REGULATIONS This also applies to dangerous goods as defined by IATA Regulations for which a Shiipper's Declaration is not required		
	0 - 300 kg	108,00	
	301 - 1000 kg	0,45 / kg	
	1001 - 3000 kg	0,40 / kg	
	3001 - 5000 kg	0,35/kg	
	>5000 kg	0,32 / kg	
4.3.4	VALUABLE CARGO (VAL)	+ 100% general cargo rates	
4.3.5	FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION	+ 50% general cargo rates	
4.3.6	HUMAN REMAINS (HUM)	280,00	
4.3.7	OTHER SPECIAL CARGO SAME AS PT. 4.1		
4.4	SPECIAL CARGO WITH THE SECURITY STATUS ISSUED		
	0 - 300 kg	77,00	
	> 300 kg	0,20 / kg +17,00	
4.5	SERVICE ALL-IN (STATUS NRFC-A) <sup>4</sup>		
	0 - 300 kg	82,00	
	> 300 kg	110,00 + 2,30 / szt.	
4.6	SERVICE ALL-IN (STATUS NRFC-B) <sup>5</sup>		
	0 - 300 kg	110,00	
	> 300 kg	165,00 + 3,40 / szt.	
5. HA	NDLING – ADDITIONAL CHARGES TO THE STANDARD RATES		
In the c	ase of a shipment with multiple SHC codes requiring a checklist, charges will be applied aeparately for each SHC.		
5.1	ACCEPTANCE OF SHIPMENTS – CHECK LIST		
5.1.1	ACCEPTANCE OF LIVE ANIMALS (AVI CHECK LIST)	60,00	
	Each additional cage with pets (e.g. cat, dog)	15,00	
5.1.2	ACCEPTANCE OF TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SHIPMENTS	60,00	
5.1.3	ACCEPTANCE OF ACTIVE CONTAINERS	60,00	
5.1.4	ACCEPTANCE OF HUMAN REMAINS (HUM)	60,00	
5.2	ACCEPTANCE OF DANGEROUS GOODS-CHECK LIST (excluding class 7)		
	with DGD	180,00	
	without DGD	80,00	
5.2.1	ACCEPTANCE OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS (DGR Class 7)	300,00	
5.3	VERIFICATION OF DANGEROUS SHIPMENTS (Fee charged to the Shipper) Dry ice, also known as a "coolant", is treated as a dangerous good under IATA regulations		
	The first UN/ID in the shipper's declaration/AWB	150,00	
	Each additional UN/ID of the same shipment	74,00	
5.4	EXPRESS SERVICE		
	Express service - requires 2 hours notice before delivering the goods	+ 100% basic rates	
	Express service ad hoc (or shipment dispatch after the cut off time with the carrier's consent)	+ 200% basic rates	
6. ST	DRAGE – EXPORT		
	days, a storage fee is charged according to the rules described in the General Terms and Conditions of Provision of Services §3 po	int 11.	
6.1	FREE OF CHARGE PERIOD, EXCLUDING BANK HOLIDAYS		
	General cargo	3 days excluding the day of acceptance	

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 E-mail: info-cargo@lsas.aero

## **E**CARGO

### LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW

#### **TERMINAL FEES**

	Special cargo	1 day exclu	iding the day of acceptance
6.2	STORAGE CHARGES Storage fees are charged for each commenced day	minimum	price per kg
	General Cargo (GHC) and special cargo not listed below	104,00	0,55
	Shipments stored in the controlled temperature rooms (including HUM, PER and PIL)	200,00	1,10
	Dangerous goods as defined by IATA regulations	200,00	1,10
	Live animals (AVI) and shipments, subject to veterinary inspection (VET)	201,00	1,10
	Weapons and ammunition (VUG)	450,00	1,10
	Shipments stored in a valuable room (VAL)	450,00	1,61
7. WA	REHOUSE SERVICES		
7.1	LOADING / UNLOADING	minimum	price per kg
7.1.1	MANUAL	330,00	0,33
	The manual loading service requires notification 24 hours before handling the shipment, sent to: awizacjaimport@lsas.aero The manual unloading service requires prior notification before handling the shipment, sent to: awizacjaexport@lsas.aero In the absence of notification, LSAS reserves the right to refuse the service without providing a reason.		
7.1.2	MECHANICAL	110,00	0,22
7.2	DECONSOLIDATION SERVICE	minimum	price per kg
	Per kg, each HAWB	104,00	0,22
7.3	UNPALLETIZING (DEPALLETIZATION)	minimum	price per kg
	Za kg, za HAWB (including dimensional chceck)	104,00	0,22
7.4	PACKING SERVICE ON EURO TYPE PALLET The price of the service includes the cost of materials: Euro type pallet / foil / packing materials		
	Basic arrangement		100,00
	Special arrangement - according to the client's instructions		200,00
7.5	PACKING MATERIALS		
	EURO type pallet		45,00
	Foil / packing materials per one EURO type pallet		30,00
7.6	SHIPMENT WEIGHT AND DIMENSION CHECK	minimum	price per kg
	Weighing of shipment	50,00	0,10
	Measuring of shipment	50,00	0,10
7.7	ESCORT OF VALUABLE SHIPMENTS		
	Valuable shipments (VAL) to / from the aircraft per escort, per AWB (other escorted shipments upon customer's request)		335,00
	The service order should be sent to: mod-import@lasa.aero; mod-export@lsas.aero		
7.8	TRANSPORT BETWEEN TEMPORARY STORAGE WAREHOUSES IN THE RESTRICTED AREA AIRSIDE	minimum	price per kg
	Service request should be sent to the following e-mail address: mod-import@lasa.aero; mod-export@lsas.aero	104,00	0,25
7.9	ANIMAL CARE		
	Domestic animals: dogs and cats per animal, per day		300,00
7.10	TRANSFER OF THE SHIPMENT for veterinary inspection	minimum	price per kg
	Per kg, per AWB	104,00	0,25
7.11	CHANGE OF STORAGE LOCATION AS CUSTOMER'S REQUEST	minimum	price per kg
	Per kg, per AWB	104,00	0,25
	Relocation of Special Cargo only with the carrier's consent		
	SECURITY CONTROL OF SHIPMENTS AND MAIL (SECURITY STATUS ISSUED)		

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 **E-mail:** info-cargo@lsas.aero

LS Airport Services S.A. with its headquaters in Warsaw (02-159), at 2b J. Gordon Bennett Street, registered in the Register of Entrepreneurs kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw in Warsaw, XIV Economic Department of the National Court Register, under KRS No. 0000355602 JMIP 5232040532 with charge capital acid paid in: PUAD 40400 020 00



### LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW

**TERMINAL FEES** 

	Per kg, per AWB	75,00	0,35
	Maximum fee		2800,00
7.13	HANDLING ULD		
7.13.1	BUILD UP – SMALL ULD UNITS (E.G. PNA)		180,00
7.13.2	BUILD UP – LARGE ULD UNITS (E.G. PMC)		300,00
7.13.3	PREPARATION OF PALLET STACK		300,00
7.13.4	ULD STORAGE, PER DAY, FOR UNIT		50,00
7.13.5	ULD INVENTORY		150,00
7.13.6	ADDITIONAL MATERIALS FOR ULD BUILD-UP (PER 1 ULD)		60,00
7.14	REFRIGERATED CONTAINER SERVICE		
7.14.1	REFRIGERATED CONTAINER SERVICE PER EACH STARTED 24H (POWER SUPLY)		104,00
7.14.2	<b>DRY ICE REFILL SERVICE</b> Dry ice not included. Orered upon request. Charges: re-invoice + handling fee (see pt. 8.4.12)		104,00
7.15	HANDLING FOR AIRLINES WITHOUT SIGNED SGHA AGREEMENT (A/C, TRUCK, CHARTERS) Applies to warehouse handling of shipments carried by airlines that do not have a signed SGHA with LSAS.	minimum	price per kg
	Per kg, per AWB	85,00	0,44
8. ADI	MINISTRATIONS FEES AND CUSTOMS SERVICES		
8.1	<b>RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (RE-ROUTING BY WAW, EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CHARGES)</b> Refers to shipments returned from WAW station with the same AWB number.		
	Per kg		0,53
	Handling fee		255,00
8.2	SHIPMENT UTILISATION		
	Handling fee		520,00
	+ re-invoiced cost of utilization and transport based on type of shipment		+ 25% margin
	+ storage costs according to the rules described in the General Terms and Conditions of Service §9 point 47.		
8.3	CUSTOMS SERVICES		
8.3.1	PERFORMING ACTIVITIES RELATED TO ICS AND ECS CUSTOMS PROCEDURES (PRICE FOR SENDING A SINGLE MESSAGE)		30,00
8.3.2	PERFORMING EXS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT)		180,00
8.3.3	PERFORMING T1 (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT)		180,00
	Each additional SAD-BIS document		30,00
8.3.4	PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA OF EXPORT	minimum	price per kg
	Service request should be sent to the following e-mail address: import-reception@lsas.aero; checkin-export@lsas.aero Note: This also applies to the revision of documents.	150,00	75,00
8.3.5	PREPARATION OF THE SHIPMENT FOR SEALING (T1), PER PC.		60,00
8.3.6	CLOSURE CUSTOMS ASSUMPTION (SEALING), PER PC		15,00
8.3.7	HANDLING FEE FOR TAKING THE SHIPMENT TO THE IMPORT CUSTOMS INSPECTION AREA, PER AWB		40,00
8.3.8	TIR CARNET PREPARATION		200,00
8.3.9	SINGLE USE OF A RECOGNIZED LOCATION (for one AWB; email consent is required, which can be obtained at info- cargo@lsas.aero) <sup>6</sup>		50,00
8.3.10	MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR USING A RECOGNIZED LOCATION (exclusively for so-called 'credit' customers, with no limit on shipments) <sup>6</sup>		150,00
8.4	ADDITIONAL SERVICES		
8.4.1	DOCUMENTATION FEE FOR LH		55,00
8.4.2	CHANGE ON THE AWB LIST AFTER APPROVAL		104,00

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 **E-mail:** info-cargo@lsas.aero

LS Airport Services S.A. with its headquaters in Warsaw (02-159), at 2b J. Gordon Bennett Street, registered in the Register of Entrepreneurs kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw in Warsaw, XIV Economic Department of the National Court Register, under KRS No. 000355602. MIP: 5232040953. with sbare capital and paid-in: PIM 40.400.020.00

## **E** CARGO

### LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW

**TERMINAL FEES** 

8.4.4	DOCUMENT SCAN ON REQUEST, PER AWB	40,00		
8.4.5	COPY DOCUMENTS FOR EVERY 20 COPIES	40,00		
8.4.6	CCTV VERIFICATION In cases where the complaint is justified, the fee is not charged	220,00		
8.4.7	PACKAGE OF PHOTOS UP TO 5 PIECES, FOR EACH ADDITIONAL PACKAGE AN ADDITIONAL SERVICE	104,00		
8.4.8	PREPARATION OF THE CMR DOCUMENT, PER PCS.	30,00		
8.4.9	PREPARATION OF THE ADR DOCUMENT, PER PCS.	150,00		
8.4.10	HANDLING SHIPMENTS WITHOUT A MESSAGE (including message transmission)			
	FWB	30,00		
	FHL	25,00		
8.4.11	EXPOSURE DGOR - REPORTING TO AUTHORITIES (DANGEROUS GOODS ACCIDENTS OR INCIDENTS) Disclosure of undeclared hazardous materials or errors in the shipper's documentation	250,00		
8.4.12	COMMISSION FEE FOR INTERMEDIATION IN THE PREPARATION OF A SPECIAL SERVICE	25 % of the value of the service		
8.4.13	INSERTION ASSIGNMENT TO THE SYSTEM, HANDLING FEE	50,00		
8.4.14	DISPOSAL OF SHIPMENT DOCUMENTATION (price per AWB)			
	The fee is charged after 30 days from the date of pick up the shipment if all or part of the documentation in paper form is left at LSAS	50,00		
8.5	FEE FOR THE STORAGE OF CARGO LEFT AT THE PREMISES OF LS CARGO TERMINAL COMPLEX WITHOUT SUPERVISION OR POSSIBILITY OF DETERMINING THE OWNER/SHIPPER			
	Penalty fee	500,00		
8.6	CHARGE FOR STPRING A SHIPMENT WITH THE STATUS OF NRFC OR COLLECTED BY THE OWNER / FORWARDER IN THE AREA OF THE LOADING AND UNLOADING RAMP / VESTIBULE OF THE ACCEPTANCE AND PICK UP AREA			
	All shipments delayed for more than 1 hour will be charged with storage costs in accordance with the fees in the price list	up to 1 hour free from storage		
8.7	SUPPORT FOR LARGE-VOLUME, CHARTER AND NON-STANDARD TRANSPORTS			
	The price is set individually, the request should be sent to the following address: mod-import@lsas.aero; mod- export@lsas.aero			
	Unloading / loading of shipments weighing more than 4,000 kg /pcs. prior confirmation with the duty manager is required. LSAS has pallet trucks with a maximum capacity of up to 4 tons. The crane loading service is provided by a third party and requires prior notification.			
8.8	UNLOADING / LOADING OF SHIPMENTS WITH A CAPACITY UP TO 10 TONS Prior confirmation is required: mod-import@lsas.aero, mod-export@lsas.aero	1700,00		
8.9	ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE / SUPERVISION BY LS Cargo Terminal WAW STAFF - FOR EACH STARTED 30 MINUTES OF WORK	104,00		
8.10	OTHER SERVICES NOT LISTED IN THE PRICELIST			
	Price set individually, inquiry should be sent to: mod-import@lsas.aero, mod-export@lsas.aero			
9. ST(	DRAGE SERVICE - LSAS EXTERNAL WAREHOUSE, 21A POLECZKI Street, WARSAW			
9.1	Pallet-day			
	The price includes: receipt, release of the pallet, storage, transfer between the LS Cargo Terminal and the LS External Warehouse. Prior confirmation is required to: magazyn@lsas.aero. Notification at least 24 hours before the service.	16,00		
LEGE	 ND			
	Handling service for import shipment includes:			

handling of shipping documentation

• handling of PZC customs documentation (document ZC-299) provided electronically or via the handling agent system

• loading of palletized goods adapted to loading from the ramp by electric forklift.

1 The service is limited to loading one truck with a capacity of 24 tons with an estimated average loading time of 1.5 hours. The maximum weight of one pallet for loading is 2 tons. The loading service should be ordered during the registration of the shipment for release.

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 **E-mail:** info-cargo@lsas.aero

LS Airport Services S.A. with its headquaters in Warsaw (02-159), at 2b J. Gordon Bennett Street, registered in the Register of Entrepreneur kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw in Warsaw, XIV Economic Department of the National Court Register, under KRS No. 0000355602 JNIP: 5222949523, with share capital and paid-in: PIN 40 440 020 00

## **E**CARGO

### LS CARGO TERMINAL WAW TERMINAL FEES

	IERMINAL FEES
	The service is provided from the moment the delivery vehicle is placed under the loading ramp. Any other type of loading payable according to the rates indicated in the price list 7.1. If one AWB is loaded onto more than one vehicle, the loading is calculated for the entire AWB in accordance with the price list. LSAS reserves the right to extend the loading time above the estimated average time of completion. In the event of an extension of the loading time, the customer is not entitled to any claim against LSAS.
2	<ul> <li>Transit service in Import "T1 procedure" includes:</li> <li>Checking the car or preparing one package for sealing and closing customs assumption (SEALING), (we count subsequent packages according to the price list, point 8.3.5 and 8.3.6)</li> <li>Assistance of LSAS Staff in sealing based on the received order with the LRN number</li> <li>Printing out the required documentation and handing it over to the driver (up to 20 copies included in the price of the service, the next ones are counted according to the price list, point 8.4.5)</li> <li>Sending a scan of documents related to the receipt of the shipment (CMR, POD)</li> <li>Manual loading included in the price of the service up to a weight of 300 kg. The weight of one package cannot exceed 25 kg.</li> <li>Mechanical loading included in the price of the service, limited to 1 truck - max 24 tons, in accordance with the rules described in reference 1</li> </ul>
3	<ul> <li>Handling service for an export shipment includes:</li> <li>• warehouse service with shipment security control (the standard time of security control will be carried out within 24 hours from the moment of delivery of the goods with complete documentation. However, during times of increased traffic, this timemay be extended.)</li> <li>• handling of transport documentation for shipments with RFC status (RFC status - "ready for carriage" - shipment marked according to the IATA standard, measured and weighed, with AWB letter and commercial documents attached)</li> <li>• sending the IE507/IE007 message to the Customs Office</li> <li>• unloading of palletized goods adapted to unloading from the ramp by forklift.</li> </ul>
	The service is provided when the car can be unloaded using the ramp and is limited to unloading one truck with a capacity of up to 24 tons with an average estimated unloading time of up to 1.5 hours. The maximum weight of one pallet for unloading is 2 tons. The unloading service should be ordered during the registration of the shipment for shipment. The service is provided from the moment the delivery truck is placed at the unloading ramp. Any other type of unloading is payable according to the rates indicated in the price list p 7.1.2. LSAS reserves the right to extend the unloading time beyond the estimated average delivery time. If the unloading time is extended, the customer is not entitled to any claim against LSAS. • any other intervention will be counted as staff assistance point 8.9 of the price list
4	Service ALL IN for shipments in EXPORT (Status NRFC – A "non ready for carriage") covers: • handling of documentation for shipments with status NRFC-A; • weighing and measuring the shipment, printing the AWB consignment note ellectronically provided by the sender; printing business documents (up to 20 copies); printing and labelling with MAWB label electronically delivered; • closing of the T1 transit remittance at the Custmos Office; sending a message IE507/IE007 (after receiving an MRN number); • mechanical unloading described in point 3 ; • transfer of freight along with documentation for handling service – according to point 4 of Pricelist.
	Warning: The service order should be sent one day before the planned delivery, not later than 24 hours. The notification should contain full information on the method of identification and handling of the shipment. The condition for the service is the confirmation of LSAS about the acceptance of the service for execution sent electronically. LSAS reserves the right to refuse to handle the shipment without giving a reason. In the event of refusal to handle the shipment, the customer will not be entitled to any claims against LSAS.
5	ALL IN Service for shipments in EXPORT (Status NRFC – B "non ready for carriage") covers: • services described in point 4 of Legend; • Labelling with HAWB labels, handling materials for securing and fixing the shipment (withpu EURO pallet).
	Warning: The service order should be sent one day before the planned delivery, not later than 24 hours. The notification should contain full information on the method of identification and handling of the shipment. The condition for the service is the confirmation of LSAS about the acceptance of the service for execution sent electronically. LSAS reserves the right to refuse to handle the shipment without giving a reason. In the event of refusal to handle the shipment, the customer will not be entitled to any claims against LSAS.
	The Recognized Location is dedicated to presenting goods for export and hanling export customs formalities for goods serviced by LSAS, prior to the security check of the shipment, conducted at the LSAS Cargo Terminal.
6	In case of the need to withdraw the shipement from the Recognized Export Location, there is need to contact the Customs and Tax Office to request written consent for the withdrawal of the shipment from customs supervision (consent via email is also acceptable).

**Cargo Department Warsaw** Wirażowa 35 St. 02-158 Warsaw

**Tel.:** +48 22 206 94 00 **E-mail:** info-cargo@lsas.aero

LS Airport Services S.A. with its headquaters in Warsaw (02-159), at 2b J. Gordon Bennett Street, registered in the Register of Entrepreneurs kept by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw, XIV Economic Department of the National Court Register, under KRS No.: 0000355602 JUE: 5222049523 with share capital and braiding PJ M0.400.020.00